
YTD US Applicants from Region/State of Permanent Residence

Gender

Gender

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

Man 22,146 22,907 3.4%
Woman 31,015 32,932 6.2%
Gender Diverse 707 721 2.0%
Not Indicated 975 1,034 6.1%
Total 54,843 57,594 5.0%

Ethnicity

Ethnicity

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

Aboriginal or Torres
Strait Islander
Australian

5 9 80.0%

American Indian or
Alaska Native

1,057 1,127 6.6%

Asian 7,127 7,611 6.8%
Black or African
American

7,507 8,002 6.6%

Canadian
Aboriginal/Indigenous

61 64 4.9%

Caucasian/White 32,309 33,216 2.8%
Hispanic/Latino 8,366 9,093 8.7%
Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific Islander

283 321 13.4%

Not Indicated 3,476 4,007 15.3%
Puerto Rican 1,628 1,647 1.2%

As compared to one year ago, current year applicants are up 5.0%.  As compared to two years ago, current year applicants are up 1.1%. 

Applicants' LSAT Scores

Highest
LSAT

 

Last Year Current
Year

Percent
Change

< 140 2,259 2,117 -6.3%
140-144 3,506 3,634 3.7%
145-149 6,816 6,883 1.0%
150-154 10,014 10,336 3.2%
155-159 10,099 10,571 4.7%
160-164 8,419 8,979 6.7%
165-169 6,041 6,217 2.9%
170-174 3,813 3,724 -2.3%
175-180 1,345 1,328 -1.3%
Total 52,312 53,789 2.8%

These figures are based on enrollment year 2024 data received through 4/23/2024 and enrollment year 2023 data received through 4/23/2023. 

Applicants

Region Last Year Current
Year

Percent
Change

Far West 6,802 7,150 5.1%
Great Lakes 6,264 6,540 4.4%
Midsouth 6,040 6,233 3.2%
Midwest 1,693 1,707 0.8%
Mountain West 2,650 2,874 8.5%
New England 2,504 2,514 0.4%
Northeast 8,064 8,133 0.9%
Northwest 1,320 1,341 1.6%
Other 5,641 6,918 22.6%
South Central 6,321 6,476 2.5%
Southeast 7,544 7,708 2.2%
Total 54,843 57,594 5.0%
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First Generation College Students

Response

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

Yes 15,595 16,073 3.1%

No 37,014 39,863 7.7%

Unknown 2,234 1,658 -25.8%

Total 54,843 57,594 5.0%



YTD US Applications to ABA Law Schools by Region/State

Last year at this time, we had 89% of the final applicant count and 94% of the final application count. 

Law School Count by Volume Change
 

#

Decrease of 50% or greater: 1
Decrease of 40% to 49%: 0
Decrease of 30% to 39%: 2
Decrease of 20% to 29%: 7
Decrease of 10% to 19%: 24
Decrease of 1% to 9%: 42
No Change: 10
Increase 1% to 9%: 50
Increase 10% to 19%: 29
Increase 20% to 29%: 21
Increase 30% to 39%: 3
Increase 40% to 49%: 5
Increase 50% to 99%: 2
Increase 100% or more: 1
Total 197

Currently there are 111 schools with an application volume increase, 
while 76 show a volume decrease, and 10 schools show no change in 
application volumes. 

As compared to one year ago, current year applications are up 2.0%.  As compared to two years ago, current year applications are down 2.0%. 

Region

 

Last Year Current
Year

Percent
Change

Southeast 36,590 37,236 1.8%
South Central 32,804 34,613 5.5%
Northwest 7,502 7,949 6.0%
Northeast 70,778 72,770 2.8%
New England 41,060 40,216 -2.1%
Mountain West 13,495 13,615 0.9%
Midwest 11,206 11,138 -0.6%
Midsouth 72,273 69,643 -3.6%
Great Lakes 50,595 54,704 8.1%
Far West 54,524 56,781 4.1%
Total 390,827 398,665 2.0%

These figures are based on enrollment year 2024 data received through 4/23/2024 and enrollment year 2023 data received through 4/23/2023. 
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Applications

Region 2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Far West 51,299 66,434 58,974 54,524 56,781
Great Lakes 45,695 57,556 51,483 50,595 54,704
Midsouth 62,807 84,464 73,016 72,273 69,643
Midwest 9,266 12,238 11,294 11,206 11,138
Mountain West 12,938 16,663 15,566 13,495 13,615
New England 33,187 45,416 41,871 41,060 40,216
Northeast 65,081 85,433 75,748 70,778 72,770
Northwest 6,842 9,496 8,353 7,502 7,949
South Central 27,234 35,008 33,831 32,804 34,613
Southeast 28,173 37,360 36,599 36,590 37,236
Total 342,522 450,068 406,735 390,827 398,665

Applicants

Region 2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Far West 7,139 8,578 7,427 6,802 7,150
Great Lakes 6,518 7,551 6,623 6,264 6,540
Midsouth 6,099 7,327 6,413 6,040 6,233
Midwest 1,729 2,119 1,819 1,693 1,707
Mountain West 2,694 3,273 2,890 2,650 2,874
New England 2,551 3,136 2,751 2,504 2,514
Northeast 8,581 10,203 8,631 8,064 8,133
Northwest 1,366 1,731 1,431 1,320 1,341
Other 4,038 4,623 4,885 5,641 6,918
South Central 5,971 7,041 6,468 6,321 6,476
Southeast 6,745 8,357 7,603 7,544 7,708
Total 53,431 63,939 56,941 54,843 57,594

Applicant LSAT Scores

Highest
LSAT

 

2020

 

2021

 

2022

 

2023

 

2024

 

< 140 2,260 2,458 2,239 2,259 2,117
140-144 3,938 4,027 3,518 3,506 3,634
145-149 7,501 7,754 7,179 6,816 6,883
150-154 10,450 11,477 10,599 10,014 10,336
155-159 10,304 11,944 10,656 10,099 10,571
160-164 7,933 10,277 8,887 8,419 8,979
165-169 5,609 7,306 6,406 6,041 6,217
170-174 2,696 4,289 3,763 3,813 3,724
175-180 721 1,498 1,320 1,345 1,328
Total 51,412 61,030 54,567 52,312 53,789

Five Year US Applicant and Application Trends

Applicant Ethnicity

Ethnicity
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander
Australian

5 5 5 5 9

American Indian or Alaska Native 1,075 1,244 1,140 1,057 1,127
Asian 6,639 7,554 7,241 7,127 7,611
Black or African American 6,819 8,320 7,593 7,507 8,002
Canadian Aboriginal/Indigenous 48 44 42 61 64
Caucasian/White 32,873 39,621 34,350 32,309 33,216
Hispanic/Latino 7,391 8,889 8,508 8,366 9,093
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander

269 356 314 283 321

Not Indicated 3,189 3,712 3,295 3,476 4,007
Puerto Rican 1,236 1,893 1,715 1,628 1,647

Applicant Gender

Gender 2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Man 22,852 26,691 23,566 22,146 22,907
Woman 29,456 35,789 31,801 31,015 32,932
Gender Diverse 348 569 674 707 721
Not Indicated 775 890 900 975 1,034
Total 53,431 63,939 56,941 54,843 57,594

Applicant First Generation College

Response
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Yes 14,861 17,373 15,964 15,595 16,073
No 34,893 43,555 38,724 37,014 39,863
Unknown 3,677 3,011 2,253 2,234 1,658
Total 53,431 63,939 56,941 54,843 57,594



Last year at this time, we had 97% of the final applicant count and 98% of the final application count. 

Law School Count by Volume Change
 

#

Increase 100% or more: 0
Increase 50% to 99%: 0
Increase 40% to 49%: 0
Increase 30% to 39%: 0
Increase 20% to 29%: 2
Increase 10% to 19%: 4
Increase 1% to 9%: 8
No Change: 0
Decrease of 1% to 9%: 4
Decrease of 10% to 19%: 0
Decrease of 20% to 29%: 0
Decrease of 30% to 39%: 0
Decrease of 40% to 49%: 0
Decrease of 50% or greater: 0
Total 18

Currently there are 14 schools with an application volume increase, 
while 4 show a volume decrease, and 0 schools show no change in 
application volumes. 

As compared to one year ago, current year applications are up 8.7%.  As compared to two years ago, current year applications are down 2.5%. 

Region

 

Prev Year Current
Year

Percent
Change

East Canada 19,057 20,827 9.3%
West Canada 7,055 7,566 7.2%
Total 26,112 28,393 8.7%

These figures are based on enrollment year 2024 data received through 4/23/2024 and enrollment year 2023 data received through 4/23/2023. 
YTD Canadian Applications to ABA Law Schools by Region/Province
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YTD Canadian Applicants from Region/Province of Permanent Residence

Gender Identity

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

Not Indicated 127 157 23.6%
Gender Diverse 77 81 5.2%
Woman 3,814 4,132 8.3%
Man 2,377 2,472 4.0%
Total 6,395 6,842 7.0%

As compared to one year ago, current year applicants are up 7.0%.  As compared to two years ago, current year applicants are down 4.1%. 
These figures are based on enrollment year 2024 data received through 4/23/2024 and enrollment year 2023 data received through 4/23/2023. 

LSAT Scores

Highest
LSAT

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

< 140 280 343 22.5%
140-144 346 418 20.8%
145-149 663 744 12.2%
150-154 1,031 1,174 13.9%
155-159 1,404 1,476 5.1%
160-164 1,305 1,329 1.8%
165-169 761 690 -9.3%
170-174 241 285 18.3%
175-180 77 59 -23.4%
Total 6,108 6,518 6.7%

Applicants

Region

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

East Canada 3,536 3,636 2.8%
Other 655 947 44.6%
West Canada 2,204 2,259 2.5%
Total 6,395 6,842 7.0%

Region Pct Range

<= -40
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Ethnicity

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

Aboriginal or Torres Strait
Islander Australian

* * *

American Indian or Alaska
Native

9 8 -11.1%

Asian 2,064 2,307 11.8%
Black or African American 441 453 2.7%
Canadian
Aboriginal/Indigenous

238 238 0.0%

Caucasian/White 3,268 3,444 5.4%
Hispanic/Latino 163 200 22.7%
Native Hawaiian or Other
Pacific Islander

15 10 -33.3%

Not Indicated 652 672 3.1%
Puerto Rican * * *

First Generation College Students

Response

 

Last
Year

Current
Year

Percent
Change

Yes 2,045 2,136 4.4%

No 3,990 4,324 8.4%

Unknown 360 382 6.1%

Total 6,395 6,842 7.0%
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Applications

Region 2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

East Canada 18,707 19,627 21,232 19,057 20,827
West Canada 6,683 8,646 7,875 7,055 7,566
Total 25,390 28,273 29,107 26,112 28,393

Applicants

Region 2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

East Canada 3,790 4,431 3,991 3,536 3,636
Other 520 653 598 655 947
West Canada 2,363 2,827 2,548 2,204 2,259
Total 6,673 7,911 7,137 6,395 6,842

Applicant LSAT Scores

Highest
LSAT

 

2020

 

2021

 

2022

 

2023

 

2024

 

< 140 286 276 234 280 343
140-144 382 427 363 346 418
145-149 786 734 657 663 744
150-154 1,308 1,333 1,165 1,031 1,174
155-159 1,680 1,823 1,683 1,404 1,476
160-164 1,267 1,702 1,596 1,305 1,329
165-169 557 873 812 761 690
170-174 151 293 271 241 285
175-180 32 74 62 77 59
Total 6,449 7,535 6,843 6,108 6,518

Five Year Canadian Applicant and Application Trends

Applicant Ethnicity

Ethnicity
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander
Australian

* * * * *

American Indian or Alaska Native 10 17 9 9 8
Asian 1,927 2,206 2,118 2,064 2,307
Black or African American 374 507 451 441 453
Canadian Aboriginal/Indigenous 228 265 227 238 238
Caucasian/White 3,593 4,246 3,785 3,268 3,444
Hispanic/Latino 176 216 215 163 200
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander

11 9 15 15 10

Not Indicated 795 932 778 652 672
Puerto Rican * * * * *

Applicant Gender

Gender
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Man 2,630 2,880 2,626 2,377 2,472
Woman 3,869 4,831 4,294 3,814 4,132
Gender Diverse 56 69 74 77 81
Not Indicated 118 131 143 127 157
Total 6,673 7,911 7,137 6,395 6,842

Applicant First Generation College

Response
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

2024
 

Yes 2,036 2,466 2,241 2,045 2,136
No 3,992 4,925 4,495 3,990 4,324
Unknown 645 520 401 360 382
Total 6,673 7,911 7,137 6,395 6,842
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Applications To

State

 

Region Last Year Current Year State Percent
Change

Region Percent
Change

Alabama Southeast 2,465 2,307 -6.4% 1.8%
Alaska Northwest * * * *
Arizona Mountain West * * * *
Arkansas South Central * * * *
California Far West 52,993 54,998 3.8% 4.1%
Colorado Mountain West * * * *
Connecticut New England 6,646 6,686 0.6% -2.1%
Delaware Midsouth * * * *
District of Columbia Midsouth 27,809 27,637 -0.6% -3.6%
Florida Southeast 18,585 18,714 0.7% 1.8%
Georgia Southeast 9,493 9,992 5.3% 1.8%
Hawaii Far West * * * *
Idaho Mountain West * * * *
Illinois Great Lakes 22,439 22,966 2.3% 8.1%

Applicants From

State

 

Region Last
Year

Current
Year

State Percent
Change

Region Percent
Change

Alabama Southeast 433 495 14.3% 2.2%
Alaska Northwest 80 64 -20.0% 1.6%
Arizona Mountain West 726 778 7.2% 8.5%
Arkansas South Central 360 364 1.1% 2.5%
California Far West 6,180 6,585 6.6% 5.1%
Colorado Mountain West 776 848 9.3% 8.5%
Connecticut New England 667 690 3.4% 0.4%
Delaware Midsouth 109 121 11.0% 3.2%
District of Columbia Midsouth 608 646 6.3% 3.2%
Florida Southeast 3,914 3,944 0.8% 2.2%
Georgia Southeast 1,662 1,725 3.8% 2.2%
Guam Possessions 12 14 16.7% -16.0%
Hawaii Far West 217 176 -18.9% 5.1%
Idaho Mountain West 183 214 16.9% 8.5%

Applications and Applicants by State

Applications To

Province

 

Region Last Year Current
Year

State Percent
Change

Region Percent
Change

Alberta West Canada * * * *
British Columbia West Canada 3,045 3,387 11.2% 7.2%
Manitoba West Canada * * * *
New Brunswick East Canada * * * *
Newfoundland/Labrador East Canada * * * *
Nova Scotia East Canada * * * *
Nunavut West Canada * * * *
Nw Territories West Canada * * * *

Applicants From

Province

 

Region Last
Year

Current
Year

State Percent
Change

Region Percent
Change

Alberta West Canada 834 829 -0.6% 2.5%
British Columbia West Canada 952 990 4.0% 2.5%
Manitoba West Canada 229 265 15.7% 2.5%
New Brunswick East Canada 48 62 29.2% 2.8%
Newfoundland/Labrador East Canada 51 42 -17.6% 2.8%
Nova Scotia East Canada 150 148 -1.3% 2.8%
Nunavut West Canada * * * 2.5%
Nw Territories West Canada 7 7 0.0% 2.5%

Applications and Applicants by Province
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Notes
• These data are displayed with reference to the academic year for which applicants are applying.  For example, 2022 or 2022-2023 would indicate the applications submitted 
during 2021-2022 for enrollment in the 2022 or 2022-2023 academic year.

• The Current Volume data tables include applicants for all academic terms.  

• ABA data reflect applicants and applications for ABA-approved law schools.

• Deferrals are not included in either the ABA or Canadian data.  Deferrals are defined as "applicants admitted for a prior term who were granted a postponed enrollment to the 
current term."

• Please note as defined in this report, an applicant is a candidate who submits one or more applications for any academic term.

• This report is best viewed in Chrome, Edge or Safari.

• Gender categories changed in 2023.

• Applicants counted in the Other Region are from outside the United States or have not provided a US Permanent State of Residence.
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FAQs
1. How do I print this report?
Click on the Download PDF link in the upper right corner. 

2. When I click on some grids, I don't see any changes. Why?
Grids marked with orange headings do not allow for filtering due to the nature of the data in that grid.

3. Why are there more grids for applicants than for applications?
Ethnicity, Sex and LSAT Score are specific to each applicant. Counting them for applications would cause them to be counted multiple times.

4. Why do I see an asterisk instead of data in some places?
Any state that has less than three law schools will not have data displayed on the Applications tabs. On the Applicant tabs, an asterisk will be shown when there are fewer than 5 
applicants.

5. Can I view more specific data on this report? 
To drill down to data for a specific state or province, hover your mouse pointer or click the state or province on the map. Click on any row in the LSAT data grid or any bar in one of the 
demographic charts to drill down in the data on all of the charts on the page. You can use the Control key to click on multiple options within a chart and use the small arrows above each 
table to drill down within a chart. 

6. Can I navigate this report without using a mouse?
There are keyboard shortcuts available:
Across the product On visual                                                   
Ctrl+F6      Move focus between sections Alt+Shift+F10     Move focus to visual menu     
Enter          Select item in focus Alt+shift+F11      Show data                               
Esc             Close out of current section
Tab              Move focus forward in section
Shift+Tab   Move focus backward in section
?                  Show keyboard shortcuts

For information about using a screen reader, please go to:
https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/power-bi/desktop-accessibility#consuming-a-power-bi-desktop-report-with-a-keyboard-or-screen-reader

https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/power-bi/desktop-accessibility#consuming-a-power-bi-desktop-report-with-a-keyboard-or-screen-reader

